APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION #: OSP-0791
HCAI Special Seismic Certification Preapproval (OSP)
Type: X New  Renewal
Manufacturer Information
Manufacturer: ABB - Branded for CAT

6.0
2.0
1.5
1
See Attachment
See Attachment
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND INFORMATION
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
11/27/2023
OSP-0791
Page 3 of 19
OSP-0791
Mohammad Karim
11/27/2023
Width Depth Height
CBTS-B1-1200 1200 64B 3 1 42.0 36.0 80.0 1334 UUTx-5
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-600 600 64B 3 / 4 1 39.0 - 42.0 36.0 80.0 1335 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-800 800 64B 3 / 4 1 39.0 - 42.0 36.0 80.0 1335 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-1000 1000 64B 3 / 4 1 39.0 - 42.0 36.0 80.0 1335 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-1200 1200 64B 3 / 4 1 39.0 - 42.0 36.0 80.0 1335 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-1600 1600 65B 3 / 4 1 40.0 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4453 - 5750 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-2000 2000 65B 3 / 4 1 40.0 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4454 - 5750 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-2600 2600 65B 3 / 4 1 40.0 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4455 - 5750 interpolated
CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C-3000 3000 65B 3 / 4 1 40.0 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4456 - 5750 interpolated
CBTS-B1-3000 3000 65B 4 1 46.1 64.6 80.0 5747 UUTx-6
Notes:
1
 All components are manufactured by ABB and branded for Caterpillar. The part numbers listed uniquely identify the type of component, manufacturer, and material of construction
for each sub-component within the tested units. The CBTS-B1/CBTSD-B1/CBTSCT-B1/C30/C3D/C3C Horizontal Bypass transfer switches are of nearly identical construction and

Enclosure Dimensions (in) Service
Weight (lbs)
Representative
UUT
TABLE 1
CATERPILLAR HORIZONTAL BYPASS TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE MATRIX
11/27/2023
OSP-0791
Page 4 of 19
OSP-0791
Mohammad Karim
11/27/2023
Width Depth Height
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-100 to 400 100 - 400 F14C 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 30.0 28.5 86.0 770 - 875 extrapolated
CBTS-B0-400 400 F14C 3 1 30.0 28.5 86.0 875 UUTw-3
CBTSCT-B0-100 to 400 100 - 400 64B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 - 40.0 28.3 90.0 1220 - 1385 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-600 600 64B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 - 40.0 28.3 90.0 1220 - 1385 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-800 800 64B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 - 46.0 28.3 90.0 1355 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-1000 1000 64B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 - 46.0 28.3 90.0 1355 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-1200 1200 64B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 - 46.0 28.3 90.0 1355 - 1640 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-1600 1600 65B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.6 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4044 - 4431 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-2000 2000 65B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.6 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4044 - 4431 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-2600 2600 65B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.6 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4044 - 4431 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-3000 3000 65B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.6 - 46.1 64.6 80.0 4456 - 5750 interpolated
CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C-4000 4000 65B 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 47.5 - 54.0 81.0 90.0 4660 - 6400 interpolated
CBTS-B0-4000 4000 65B 4 3R, 4, 12 54.0 81.0 90.0 6406 UUTz-6
Notes:
1 All components are manufactured by ABB and branded for Caterpillar. The part numbers listed uniquely identify the type of component, manufacturer, and material of construction
for each sub-component within the tested units. The CBTS-B0/CBTSD-B0/CBTSCT-B0/C20/C2D/C2C Vertical Bypass transfer switches are of nearly identical construction with
minor control differences listed below.

Rating
Enclosure Dimensions (in) Service
Weight (lbs)
Representative
UUT
CATERPILLAR VERTICAL BYPASS TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE MATRIX
TABLE 2
11/27/2023
OSP-0791
Page 5 of 19
OSP-0791
Mohammad Karim
11/27/2023
Width Height
CTG-A0/CTGD-A0-600 600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 24.0 69.0 214 - 265 extrpolated
CTG-A0-600 600 3 1 24.0 69.0 265 UUTw-1
CSAC-040 400 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 410 - 538 interpolated
CSAC-060 600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 410 - 538 interpolated
CSAC-060 600 4 1 40.0 74.0 538 UUTv-1
CTG-A0/CTGD-A0-800 800 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 460 - 490 interpolated
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-800 800 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 455 - 560 interpolated
CSAC-080 800 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 460 - 560 interpolated
CTG-A0/CTGD-A0-1000 1000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 475 - 560 interpolated
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-1000 1000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 455 - 560 interpolated
CSAC-100 1000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 500 - 590 interpolated
CTG-A0/CTGD-A0-1200 1200 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 475 - 560 interpolated
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-1200 1200 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 455 - 560 interpolated
CSAC-120 1200 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 40.0 74.0 500 - 590 interpolated
CT3-1000 1000 3 1 36.5 90.0 917 UUTy-1
CT3-1000 1000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 867-1062 interpolated
ID Number
1 Ampre
Rating

1 Ampre
Rating
Pole
NEMA
Rating
Enclosure Dimensions (in)Frame
Size
2
CATERPILLAR AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE MATRIX
TABLE 3
Service
Weight (lbs)
Representative
UUTDepth
CT3-1200 1200 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 867-1062 interpolated
CT3-1600 1600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 867-1062 interpolated
CTG-A4/CTGD-A4-1600 1600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-1600 1600 2 / 3 / 4 1 36.0 90.0 1010 - 1190 interpolated
CTS-B4/CTSD-B4/CTSCT-B4/C4O/C4D/C4C-1600 1600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CGAO/CGAD-160 1600 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
CSAO/CSAD/CSAC-160 1600 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
CTG-A4/CTGD-A4-2000 2000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-2000 2000 2 / 3 / 4 1 36.0 90.0 1010 - 1190 interpolated
CT3-2000 2000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 867-1062 interpolated
CTS-B4/CTSD-B4/CTSCT-B4/C4O/C4D/C4C-2000 2000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CGAO/CGAD-200 2000 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
CSAO/CSAD/CSAC-200 2000 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
CTG-A4/CTGD-A4-2600 2600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CT3-2600 2600 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 950-1430 interpolated
CGAO/CGAD-260 2600 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
Notes:
1
 All components are manufactured by ABB and branded for Caterpillar.

Rating
Pole
NEMA
Rating
Enclosure Dimensions (in)Frame
Size
2
CATERPILLAR AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE MATRIX
TABLE 3
Service
Weight (lbs)
Representative
UUTDepth
CSAO/CSAD/CSAC-260 2600 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated
CTG-A4/CTGD-A4-3000 3000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CT3-3000 3000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.5-38.8 90.0 950-1430 interpolated
CT3-3000 3000 4 3R, 4, 12 38.8 90.0 1295 UUTy-2
CTS-B0/CTSD-B0/CTSCT-B0/C1O/C1D/C1C-3000 3000 2 / 3 / 4 1 36.0 90.0 1130 - 1415 interpolated
CTS-B4/CTSD-B4/CTSCT-B4/C4O/C4D/C4C-3000 3000 2 / 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 35.5-37.5 90.0 1010 - 1480 interpolated
CGAO/CGAD-300 3000 3 / 4 1, 3R, 4, 12 36.0 90.0 1375 - 1540 interpolated

R5 48.0
65L
R5
65L
40LA
40LA
48.0-49.0
23.5-53.5
11/27/2023
OSP-0791
Page 8 of 19
OSP-0791
Mohammad Karim
11/27/2023
Width Depth Height
50C-2034-600 600A ZTG-A0 ABB 25.2 12.0 36.3 80 UUTw-1
50C-1100-600 600 ZSAC ABB 25.2 12.0 36.3 230 UUTv-1
50C-1100-400/1200 400-1200A ZSAC-OXCO1 ABB 21.6-27.4 12.0 36.3 230-250 interpolated
50C-1050-1600/3000
1600-3000A ZTG-A4/ZTGD-A4
1600-3000A ZTS-B4/ZTSD-B4/ZTSCT-B4/Z4O/Z4D/Z4C
1600-3000A ZGAO/ZGAD/ZSAO/ZSAD/ZSAC-OXCO1
ABB 32.3 34.1 25.3 410-463 interpolated
23C-4001-1000/3000 1000-3000A ZT3 ABB 28.9 14.6 28.6 450 UUTy-1/UUTy-2
50C-2005-1600/3000
1600-3000A ZTG-A0/ZTGD-A0
1600-3000A ZTS-B0/ZTSD-B0/ZTSCT-B0/Z1O/Z1D/Z1C
ABB 24.8-30.3 28.6 30.5 365-690 interpolated
50C-2030-4000 4000A ZTS-B0/ZTSD-B0/ZTSCT-B0/Z1O/Z1D/Z1C ABB 32.3-38.8 31.6 30.5 820-1045 interpolated
50C-2030-4000 4000A ZTS-B0 ABB 38.8 31.6 30.5 1045 UUTw-2
50C-2036-100/400
100-400A ZBTS-B0/ZBTSD-B0/ZBTSCT-B0
100-400A Z20/Z2D/Z2C
ABB 25.2 28.0 45.3 310-380 extrapolated
50C-2036-400 400A ZBTS-B0 ABB 25.2 28.0 45.3 380 UUTw-3
50C-2022-600/1200
600-1200A ZBTS-B0/ZBTSD-B/ZBTSCT-B0
600-1200A Z20/Z2D/Z2C
ABB 31.8-37.4 26.4 69.4 660-910 interpolated
50C-2024-1600/3000
1600-3000A ZBTS-B0/ZBTSD-B0/ZBTSCT-B0
1600-3000A Z20/Z2D/Z2C
ABB 40.0-50.0 72.0 89.9 1978-3049 interpolated
50C-2031-4000
4000A ZBTS-B0/ZBTSD-B0/ZBTSCT-B0
4000A Z20/Z2D/Z2C
ABB 47.5-54.0 80.0 89.9 4310-5510 interpolated
50C-2031-4000 4000A ZBTS-B0 ABB 54.0 80.0 89.9 5510 UUTz-6
Subcomponent
ID Number
CATERPILLAR AUTOMATIC AND BYPASS TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED SUBCOMPONENT MATRIX

Subcomponent
ID Number
CATERPILLAR AUTOMATIC AND BYPASS TRANSFER SWITCH
CERTIFIED SUBCOMPONENT MATRIX
TABLE 4
General Dimensions (in)
ManufacturerDescription
Weight
(lbs)
Representative
UUT
50C-2048-600-1200
600-1200A ZBTS-B1/ZBTSD-B1/ZBTSCT-B1
600-1200A Z30/Z3D/Z3C
ABB 32.5-37.5 41.2 38.6 660-738 extrapolated
50C-2048-1200 1200A ZBTS-B1 ABB 37.5 41.2 38.6 738 UUTx-5
50C-2042-1600-3000
1600-3000A ZBTS-B1/ZBTSD-B1/ZBTSCT-B1
600-1200A Z30/Z3D/Z3C
ABB 40.0-45.5 63.0 79.5 2870-3225 interpolated
50C-2042-3000 3000A ZBTS-B1 ABB 45.5 63.0 79.5 3225 UUTx-6
OXCO1
1 Controller and CPU ABB 8.4 4.5 6.6 2.4 UUTv-1
MX150 Controller and CPU ABB 11.0 4.0 14.0 12.0 UUTw-1/UUTy-1
MX250 Controller and CPU ABB 11.0 4.0 14.0 12.0